

---

Nos. 15-1160(L) & 15-1199

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DENNIS WALTER BOND, SR. AND MICHAEL P. STEIGMAN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

and

ROBERT J. ENGLAND; LEWIS F. FOSTER; DOUGLAS W. CRAIG,  
Individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.  
STOCK AND CASH INCENTIVE PLAN,  
*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Maryland, No. 8:10-cv-01256 (Honorable Roger W. Titus)

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AND THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES - CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Janet M. Jacobson  
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL  
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-6700

Kate Comerford Todd  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Annette Guarisco Fildes  
Kathryn Ricard  
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE  
1400 L Street, N.W., Suite 350  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-1400

Igor V. Timofeyev  
Stephen B. Kinnaird  
J. Mark Poerio  
Danielle R.A. Susanj  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
875 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 551-1700  
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

**Nos. 15-1160(L) & 15-1199, Bond v. Marriott Int'l Inc.**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,  
American Benefits Council  
who is amicus, makes the following disclosure:

- 1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO
- 2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO  
If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations:
- 3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO  
If yes, identify all such owners:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM ITS SETTLED RULE FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF A FORMAL DENIAL OF ERISA BENEFITS .....	5
A. This Court Should Correct the District Court’s Failure To Follow this Court’s Settled Accrual Rule for ERISA Claims.....	6
B. This Court Should Reaffirm that Written Notice and Failure To Pay a Putative Entitlement Suffice to Alert a Benefit Plan Participant to His Claims.....	8
C. The District Court’s Erroneous Rule Would Have Severe Negative Consequences, and Would Undermine the Policies Animating ERISA .....	11
II. THE TOP-HAT PROVISION OF ERISA DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT THE QUALIFYING PLAN BE COMPOSED EXCLUSIVELY OF MANAGEMENT OR HIGHLY- COMPENSATED EMPLOYEES .....	13
A. Section 1051(2) of ERISA Requires Only that the Top-Hat Plans Be “Primarily” Composed of Management or Highly- Compensated Employees .....	14
B. The DOL’s Interpretation of Section 1051(2) — Advanced Only in 1990 — Is Not Entitled to Deference .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Brigham &amp; Women’s Physicians Org., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	20, 23
<i>Carey v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	7, 10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Collins Music Co. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	13
<i>Cotter v. E. Conference of Teamsters Ret. Plan</i> , 898 F.2d 424 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dall v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Local 73 Pension Fund</i> , 100 F.3d 62 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Demery v. Extebank Deferred Comp. Plan (B)</i> , 216 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986).....	15
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	6, 7, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	6
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	21
<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291, 305 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	12
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light &amp; Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. MEBA Pension Trust</i> , 872 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Romero v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	12
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1001b(c)(2) .....	3
§ 1001b(c)(2)-(6) .....	16
§ 1051(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
40 Fed. Reg. 34530 (Aug. 15, 1975) .....	22
Groom Law Group, <i>Select Group Requirement for ERISA Top Hat Plans</i> (Nov. 27, 2007), <a href="http://www.groom.com/media/publication/58_tophatmemo_2007v2.pdf">http://www.groom.com/media/publication/58_tophatmemo_2007v 2.pdf</a> .....	21
JAMES F. JORDEN ET AL., HANDBOOK ON ERISA LITIGATION § 5.04[B] n.248 (3d ed. 2013 Supp.).....	7
